HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
February 23,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 30 - 31
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD:

Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session

HB 2655 — Public Hearing
HB 2656 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
30A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
010 Rep. Riley moves LC's: 276, 1051, 1107, 2279, 2280, 2973,
2897, 3056, 3057, 3087, 3526 BE INTRODUCED
as committee bills (EXHIBIT A).
020 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
031 Chair Holvey
038 Rep. Bonamici
VOTE: 6-0-2

HB 2655 - PUBLIC HEARING
046
054

070
114
117

30A 125
127

134
138
141

EXCUSED: 2 - Gilliam, Nelson
Chair Holvey hears no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS); Staff, Construction
Claims Task Force

Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, DCBS

Rep. Girod

Ario

Rep. Girod

Ario

Rep. Girod

Ario

Long



148
152
153
156
159
163
182
191
199
225
263
298
303
311
320
329
335
348
349
356
363
387

31A 018

094
102
131
135
137
143
159
164
184
31A 186
191
201
214
221
30B 001
089
092
113
126
146
150
154
156

HB 2656 — PUBLIC HEARING
165

Chair Holvey

Ario

Chair Holvey

Ario

Rep. Gilliam

Ario

Rep. Gilliam

Ario

Long

Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association

Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Corporation
Rep. Girod

Barrie

Rep. Riley

Doherty

Rep. Bonamici

Barrie

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Girod

Doherty

Barrie

Ralph Groener, American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees (AFSCME)

Mark Jacobsen, Risk Manager, Ankrom Moisan Associated
Architects, Inc. (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Holvey

Jacobsen

Chair Holvey

Jacobsen

Chair Holvey

Jacobsen

Rep. Girod

Jacobsen

Rep. Girod

Jacobsen

Rep. Riley

Jacobsen

Chair Holvey

Eric Grasberger, Chair, Construction Claims Task Force

Grasberger
Chair Holvey

Grasberger
Rep. Bonamici
Grasberger
Rep. Riley
Grasberger
Rep. Riley
Grasberger

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator



170 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS); Construction
Claims Task Force

244 Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association
302 Rep. Riley
306 Barrie
319 Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Remodelers Association
352 Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
398 Chair Holvey
401 Rep. Girod
404 Rep. Riley
411 Peabody
416 Chair Holvey

31B 009 Peabody
017 Barrie
031 Jeff Dean, Associated Builders and Contractors
046 Don Miner, Executive Director, Oregon Manufactured Housing

Association (EXHIBIT C)

073 Chair Holvey
075 Dean
080 Chair Holvey
081 Dean
082 Chair Holvey

31B 090 Miner
100 Chair Holvey
112 Eric Grasberger, Chair, Construction Claims Task Force
192 Rep. Girod
200 Grasberger
224 Rep. Bonamici
235 Grasberger
246 Long
266 Chair Holvey
295 Long
309 Rep. Riley
314 Long
320 Chair Holvey
325 Grasberger
340 Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Introductions, LC 276, 1051, 1107, 2279, 2280, 2897, 2973, 3056, 3057, 3087, 3526, staff, 152

pp
B. HB 2655, prepared information, Mark Jacobsen, 26 pp

C. HB 2656, prepared testimony, Don Miner, 2 pp



